
STATE OF

STATE TAX

NEW YORK

COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlon
o f

Oak Beach Inn Corp.

for Redetermlnation of a Deflclency or Revlsion
of a Determinaclon or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law
for  the  Per iod  9 lL l77  -  8 l3L l8L .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

State of New York :
s s . :

County of Albany :

Davld Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, being duly sworn, deposes and says that
he/she Ls an employee of the State Tax ConmLssion, that he/she ls over 18 years
of age, and that on the 21st day of August, 1987, he/she served the within
notice of decislon by certifled nal1 upon Oak Beach Inn Corp. the petltloner la
the r,llthln proceeding, by enclostng a true copy thereof ln a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Oak Beach Inn Corp.
P . O .  B o x  3 1 1
Babylon, li lY LL702

and by depositlng same enclosed
post offlce under the exclustve
Service withln the State of New

That deponent further says
hereln and that the address set
of the pet l t loner.

ln a postpald properly addressed wrapper ln a
care and custody of the United States Postal-
York.

that the sald addressee ls the petitloner
forth on sald wrapper ls the last knom addrees

Sworn to before me thls

ized to adulnlster oa
t to Tax Law sectl



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon
o f

Oak Beach Inn Corp. AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redeternlnatlon of a Deflciency or Revision
of a Deterninatlon or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Arti-cle(s) 28 & 29 of the Tax Law
f o r  t h e  P e r i o d  9 / L / 7 7  -  8 l 3 L l 8 L .

State of New York :
s s . :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck/Janet M. Snay, belng duly sworn, depoees and says that
he/she ls an employee of the Stat,e Tax Co nlssLon, that he/she is over 18 years
of age, and that on the 21st day of August, L987, he served the wlthln notlce
of decision by certifled nail upon Ira S. Bezoza, the representatlve of the
Petltioner in the wlthln proceedlnB, by encJ-oslng a true copy thereof ln a
securely sealed postpald wrapper addressed as follows:

I ra  S .  Bezoza
Damashek & Bezoza
342 Madlson Ave.
New York, NY 10173

and by deposltlng same enclosed ln a postpald properly addressed wrapper in a
post offlce under the excluslve care and custody of the Uolted States Postal,
Servlce withln the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee ls the representatlve
of the petltloner hereln and that the address set forth on sald wrapper ls the
last known address of the representattve of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me thls
2 ls t  day  o f  August ,  1987.

ter



STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX COr {M ISS ION

ALBANY,  NE Id  YORK 12227

August 21, L987

Oak Beach Inn Corp.
P . O .  B o x  3 1 1
Babylon, NY LI702

Gentlemen:

Please take notlce of the declsLon of the State Tax Comlsslon encl-oeed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your rlght of revlew at the adminlstratlve level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding tn court to revlelt aa
adverse declsion by the State Tax Conmlsslon may be lnstltuted only under
Article 78 of the Clvll Practlce Law and Rules, and must be connnenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, wlthin from the date of
thls noti.ce.

Inqulrles concernlng the computati.on of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
wlth this decislon may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Flnance
Audit Evaluatlon Bureau
Assessment Revlew Unlt
Bulldlng /19, State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (518) 453-4301

Very truly yours'

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Taxing Bureauts Representatlve

Peti t ioner I  s Representat lve:
Ira S. Bezoza
Damashek &, Bezoza
342 Madlson Ave.
New York, NY 10173



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlon

o f

OAK BEACII INN C0RP. !

for Revlston of a Determinatlon or for Refund :
of Sales and Use Taxes under Arttcles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod September 1, 1977 :
through August 31, 1981.

DECISION

Petl t loner,  Oak Beach Inn Corp.,  P.0. Box 311, Babylon, New York 1L702,

ftled a petltion for revlston of a determlnatlon or for refund of sales and use

taxes under Artlcl-es 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the perlod Septen$er 1, 1977

through August 31, 1981 (Ft l ,e No. 38146).

A hearlng was held before Arthur Johnson, Ilearlng Offlcerr at the offtces

of the State Tax Co 'ltlssLon, Two World Trade Center, New York, New York, on

October 9, 1985 at 9:15 A.M. and was cont lnued to concluslon on Oetober 16,

1986 at l :15 P.M., wLth al l  br lefs to be subnlt ted by March 18, 1987. Pet l t loner

appeared by Ira S. Bezoza, Esq. The Audlt Divlslon appeared by John P. Dugan'

Esq. (I{1111an Fox, Esq., of counsel on October 9, 1985 and Patricla Brunbaughr

Esq.  r  o f  counse l  on  October  16 ,  1986) .

ISSUES

I. Whether the audlt procedures and tests ueed by the Audlt Dlvlslon ln

an examlnation of petltlonerts avallable books and records lrere proper and

whether the addltlonal taxable sales deternlned as a result thereof were

correct.

II. Wtrether lt was proper for the Audlt Dlvislon to extend an audit perlod

beyond the lnitlal perlotl to be examlned wlthout the conseot of the petltloner.



/

-2-

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Petttloner, Oak Beach Inn Corp., operated a restaurant and ntght club.

The restaurant operated for only seven oonths durlng the period at lssue. It

also operated a snack bar thac sold such ltems ae hot dogs' hanburgers and

french fr les.

2. on December 18, 1981, as the result of an audlt, the Audlt Dlvlslon

tssued notlces of determinatlon and demands for paynent of sales and use taxea

due agatnst petitloner coverlng Ehe perlod Septeuber 1, L977 tllrough Auguet 3l'

1981 for taxes due of $2101695.L6, plus penalty of $39,051.41 and lnterest of

$ 4 3 , 1 4 5 . 7 L ,  f o r  a  t o t a l  o f  $ 2 9 2 , 8 9 2 . 2 8 .

3. Robert Mathersonr presldent of petttloner corporatlon' executed a

consent extendlng the perlod of llnltation for assessoent of sales and uee

taxes for the perlod September 1, L977 through August 3l' 1980 to Decenber 20,

1 9 8 1 .

4. Petttloner provlded the followlng books and records for audlt:

general ledger, cash recelpts Journal, purchases Journal-, purchase involcee'

sales tax returns and Federal lncome tax returns. Petitloner also furnlshed

cash register tapes, cash reglster sunrmary sheets and cash sulmary gheets for

Aprll 7, 1981 to Apr1l 16, 1981. These records were not nade avallable for aoy

other perlod under audl-t. The audltor dld not request records for perlode

after Novenber 30, 1980. A cash suunary sheet was prepared for each cash

reglster. It lndlcated the date, cash reglster number, total sales' cash

pay-outs, cash deposlts, cash denorninatlons and total cash couat. The cash

regl.ster suumary sheets lndlcated the cash reglster number, total aales by

category (L1quor, beer, soda), recelpts from the snack bar, coat check and

adnlsslonsr and the number of free drlnks. The bartenders entcred a sale for



-3-

one cent on Key ll4 on the cash register to account for free drlnks. Petltloner

recorded sales tn lts booke and records ln a lunp sun amount.

5. The Audlt Dlvlslon atteupted to reconclle the sales fron the cash

summary sheets wlth bank deposlt  records for Aprl l  10, 1981 to Aprl l  15, 19E1.1

The sales aulounted to $27,L64.26 as coupared lrlth deposlts of $22,969.32.

After adjust l .ng for cash payouts of $1 ,789.23, the dLfference lras f i2r405.71.

6. Since petltlonerrs verlflable records of recelpts lrere lnconplete and

lnadequate, the Audlt Divlslon perforned a narkup cest on beer, llquor and sine

purchases for December 1980. The lndivldual llquor purchases were classtfled

as belng used in olxed drLnks or cockcalls. In deternlnlng stzes of drlnks' 1l

ounces of llquor was used for nlxed drlnks and 2 ounces for cocktatls. I{1ne

was consldered to be served in a 4 ounce gLass. An aLlowance of 15 Percent ltas

glven for spll-Lage and buy backs. The seJ.llng prlces of drlnks were furaished

by petltioner. The conblned markup for llquor and wlne was 381.26 percent.

PetLtloner served only bottled beer. The markup test on beer revealed a markup

of 346.7 percent. There was no allowance gtven for sptllage or buybacks. The

narkup percentages were applled to the appllcable purchases to arrtve at sales

of $2,L36,789.76. The Audlt  Dlvls ion also determined a markup of 19.14 percent

for bottLed soda and estlnated a 400 percent markup for soda syrup. The markup

for clgarettes was 3L percent. The narkup on food was estlmated at 125 pereent

and candy at 35 percent based on offlce experience. The appllcatlon of these

percentages to purchases produced sales as follorts:

Soda (bott les)
Soda (syrup)
Clgarettes

$ 25,384.70
47  ,859 .50
42,0r7 .87

Bank deposlts were not avallable for Aprll 7, Aprll 8 aud Aprll 9.



-4-

Food 735,526.59
Candy 3 ,354.46

The conbined sales of merchandlse as llsted above together wtth beer and llquor

sa les  o f  $2 ,136,789.76  resu l t  ln  aud l ted  taxab le  sa les  o f  $2r990r932.88 .

7. Petitloner charged a fee for admlssion to the premlses. The fee

ranged from $1.00 to 4.00 dependtng on the nlght of the week. Prlor to December

1980' petltloner had an employee statloned at the entrance who used a hand

counter to account for the nunber of patrons enterlng the premlses. Inslde

there was another enpl-oyee who collected the adnlsslon fee or a free pass from

the patron. In December 1980 petltloner lnstaLled a turnstlle to count the

patrons. The only records petlttoner made avallabLe to the Audlt Divlston on

admlsslon recelpts nere the entrtes on the cash reglster suEmary sheet for

Aprll 7 to April 15, 1981. 0n audlt, the AudLt Dlvlslon esttoated admlsslon

feeg for the audlt perlod of $1,625,478.00. An allowance of 10 percent ltas

deducted frou thls anount which left taxable adml.ssion charges of $L1462'930.20.

The recelpts from admlsslons were based on average occupancy flgures provided

by the Town of Babylon and est,Lmates uade from avallable records. No consldera-

tlon was glven to seasonal varlatlons for occupancy.

8. The taxable admlsslon eharges lrere combined wtth the audlted sales of

merchandlse to deternlne total taxable sales of $+,453,863.08 for the period

Septenber 1, L977 thtough Novenber 30, 1980. Petltloner reported taxable sales

of $2,378'031.00 for the same perlod, leavlng addlclonal taxable eales of

$2,075,832.08 for an underreportLng factor of 87.29 percent.  The error factor

was applled to the perlod December 1, 1980 through August 31, 1981 tn order to

update the audlt through the current sales tax flllng pertod. Thls resuLted ln

lncreaslng the additlonal taxable saleg to $3,006,639.46 wlch tax due thereoo

o f  $ 2 1 0 , 6 9 5 . 1 6 ,



-5-

9, The Town of Babylon and petltloner lrere lnvolved ln lltlgatlon over

charges by the tolrn that petltloner violated certalo flre codes, ln that

occupancy exceeded the Legal capaclty. As part of the tomrts lnvestlgationr

the town counted the number of patrons enterlng petltlonerrs premlscs on the

fol-lowlng dates:

The Audlt Dlvlslon deternined an average of 708 patrons frou petltlonerfs

records for Saturday and Sunday, March 7, ltarch 8, Aprll 11 and Aprll 12, 19E1.

At the hearingr petltloner submltted a book of admlsslon receipts coverlng the

audlt perlod. This book was not provlded to the audltor durlng the audlt

because Mr. Robert Matherson felt that the conteots of the book would be shared

wlth offlclals from the Town of Babylon and be detrlnental to petitloner ln the

pending lltlgatlon wlth the Town. The admlssions book appears to conslst of

contemporaneous records malntalned durlng the pertod under review. The recclpts

for adnlsslons and coat check from the avallable cash reglster suu@ary sheetg

agreed with the correspondtng entrles Ln the adnlssions book. Also the recelpts

shown for the days that occupancy was counted by the Town of Babylon appear Eo

be accurate. The adnlsslons book shoned total adulssLon recelpcs for the audlt

per lod of $965,465.00, lncluding sales tax.

10. Petlttoner used uany types of promottons to lnduce buslness. Typlcal

specials included happy hour at whlch a custoner receLved two drlnks for the

prlce of one; llfeguard nlght when SchnLdt beer sold for 75C; Molson nlght on

tr{ednesday where a bottle of Molsons beer sold for $1.00; Ladies nlght on

Tuesday when Ladles drank free from 8:00 P.M. uatt l  10:00 P.M. In addit lon to

the drink spectals, pettttoner routlnely clrculated passes for free admleelon.

July 26, 1980 (Saturday)
Jruly 27, 1980 (Sunday)
August 2, 19E0 (Saturday)
August 3, 1980 (Sunday)

L5L2
1700
1539
1640



-6-

The oarkup test perforned by the Audlt Dlvlslon dld not glve any conslderatlon

for drlnks sold at reduced prlces.

11. 0n Deceuber 22,1980 the audttor ueasured the slze of the shot glass

used by petitioner. The glass hel-d two ounces of l-lquld measured to the top.

Wlne was served la a slx ounce goblet.

L2. The Audtt Dlvislon lncorrectly conputed sales of Mondavl Chablls and

Rose. The audltorrs calculat lons used 12 bott les per case lnstead of 6 bott les.

The adjustment reduced the narkup percentage fron 38L.26 percent to 276 percent,

In additlon to the foregolng, petltloner argued that the narkup test should be

further adjusted as follows:

a.)  $43,500 ln unsold wlne lnventory.

b.) Euployee meals and consumption of beverages. Petltloner
had a pollcy that an enployee lras entltled to one ueal
whl1e worklng and unliulted drlnks when not on duty.
Durlng the audlt perlod, petLtloner had approximatel-y
15 enployees. When the restaurant was ln operatlon
there were 25 empl-oyees.

c,) Soda syrup sold wlth nixed drlnks.

d.) 15 pereent allowance on beer for breakage ancl buybacks.

e.) 50 percent of the Molsonts beer ao.d 25 percent of the
SchnLdtfs beer purchased was soLd durlng the promotLon
nlght at the reduced prlce.

f.) 10 percent allowance to account for the other speclal
dr lnk pr lces.

C.) 100 percent uarkup on food rather than 125 percent.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That sectlon 1138(a) (1) of the Tax Law provLdes that "tf a returo when

flLed is incorrect or insuffLcLent, the auount of tax due shall be deternlned

by the tax commlsslon from such lnfornatl.on aE nay be avatlable" and authorlzes,

where necessary, ao estlmate of tax due rton the basls of externaL indl.ces".



-7 -

B. That sectlon 1135(a) of the Tax Law provldes thac every persoo requlred

to collect tax shall keep records of every sale and of all amounts pald'

charged or due thereon. Such records sha1l tnclude a true copy of each sales

s1ip, lnvotce, recelpt or statement. Iland-recorded entrles on a worksheet ltef,e

not rellable records to satlsfy the statutory requlrements that records of

lndtvldual sales be retaLned (Matter of Skladas v. State Tax Corn4lssleq, 95

AD2d 971). The books and records provlded by petltioner lrere lncomplete and

lnadequate fot purposes of verlfylng taxable sales. Accordlngly' the Audlt

Dlvlsionfs use of a test perlod and markup percentage audtt rtas a proper basle

for deterntnlng petltlonerrg sales pursuant to the provlsions of sectlon

1138(a) of the Tax Law (Matter of Llcata v. Chu, 64 NY2d 873; Matter of Murrayrs

Wlnes and Llquors, Inc. v. State Tax Gonmlsslon, 78 AD2d 947>.

C. That the Audlt Dlvlslonrs markup test, on llquor and wlne dld not use

the correct drlnk slzes and dld not gtve conslderatlon to reduced selltug

prlces of drLnks for promotLons. The narkup on llquor and wlne ts adJusted to

175 percent based on a two ounce servtng of llquor and 6 ounces for wlne; a 10

percent reductlon ln sates to account for promotlons, and the correctlon

lndicated ln Flnding of Fact "Izn.

D. That the markup on beer ls atlJusted to 215 percent by glvlng an

allowance of 15 percent for breakage and buy backs. In additlon' 50 percent of

the purchases of Motsonrs beer and 25 percent of Schnldts Beer ltere consldered

sold at the promotlonal prlees.

E. That the merchandl.se purehases deterulned by the Audlt Dlvlslon shall

be adJusted as folLows:

(a) beer, llquor and wlne $23,400,00 (enployee consuoPtlon - 20
employees G $1.00 Per daY)



(b )

( c )

soda syrup

food

-8-

$ 4,785.00 (502 sold wlth l lquor drlnks)

$a6'800.00 (enployee meals, 20 employees
@ $2.00 per day)

l lable for use tax on the beverages consuned by employees.

ln accordance wlth the adJustments above, sales for the period

1977 thtough Noveuber 30, 1980 are redeternlned below:

Purchases AdJustnent
AdJusted
Purchases Markup

PetLtloner ls

F. That

September 1,

Merchandlse

Beer
Liquor
Syrup
Food
Bottle soda
Gandy
Cigarettes

$24L ,887 .76  $11 ,700 .00  $230 ,L87 .76  2L5
2r9 ,48 r .60  IL ,700 .00  2o7  ,78L .60  t75

9  , 57 r  . 90  4 ,785 .00  4 ,796  . 90  400
326 ,900 .7 L 46 ,800 .00 290 , 100 . 7 I L25
21 ,305 .19  -0 -  21 ,305 .19  19 .14
2 ,484 .79  -0 -  2 ,4E4 .79  35

32 ,074 .7L  -0 -  32 ,074 ,7L  31

Sales

$ 725,09L.44
57L,399 .40
23,934.50

630,226.60
25,384.70
3 ,354 .46

These sales represented 85 percent of reported taxable sales for the eaue

perlod. Thls resulted ln sales of $2,927,762.L0 for the audlt  per lod.

G. That reeelpts fron admlssions and coat check were accurately recorded

Ln the book descrlbed ln Flndlng of Fact "9". The taxable aduisslon and coat

check recelpts of $902,304.00 comblned wtth nerchandlse sales totaled $3,830r066.10

as coopared wlth report,ed taxable sales of $1,0061639.00 for underreported

sales or $823 1427.IO, Accordlngly, the addltlonal sales tax found due oa audtt

le reduced to $571639.89. The use tax due on beverages consumed by enployees

l s  $ l  ' 7 6 4 . 0 0 .

II. That petltloner had the burden of showlng that the amount of tax

assessed nas erroneous (Matter of Surface Llne Operators Fraternal Organlzatlonr

Inc. v. Tully' 85 AD2d 856). Except for the allowances set forth in Concluelon

of Law rrCrr,  rrDrr arrd'rEtt ,  pet l t ioaer fal led to sustatn this burden.

I. That the Audlt DivLston ls not llnlted as to the length of an audlt

perlod as long as such perlods are not barred by the statute of ltnltattons



-9-

provlded ln sectlon LL47 (b) of the Tax Law. Petltloner dld not change the

nature of the buslness operatlons durlng the updated perl.ods nor did lt establLgh

chat there were any addltlonal books and records for sal.d perlod that would

alter the audlt results. (Matter of Martln tr{. SttLllrell, State Tax Countsston,

Apr l l  23 ,  1987 . )

J. That the petltlon of Oak Beach Inn Corp. ls granced to the extent

lndlcated tn ConcLuslon of Law "G"; the Audlt Dlvlslon ls hereby dlrected to

nodlfy the notlces of deternlnatlon and denand for paynent of saLes and use

taxes due lssued Decenber 18, 1981; and that, except as so granted, the petltlon

ls ln all other respects denled.

DATED: Albany, New York

AUo I 1198?

STATE TAX C0I'0IISSION

PRESIDENT

\ \
\

\)N.plv'------


